Company’s shares without taking into account the probability of achievement of the Applicable Milestones.

That said, the probability of the achievement of the Applicable Milestones is inherently difficult to predict and,
in the view of the Board, add considerable uncertainty to the performance rights.

Directors remuneration

As set out on page 9:

(i) Avi Kimelman: $16,250 (excluding superannuation) per month for acting as the Managing Director of the
Company.

(ii) Louie Simens: $13,500 (excluding GST) per month as an Executive Director of the Company.

(iii) Christopher Gerteisen: $10,000 (excluding GST) per month as a Non-Executive Director. It is proposed that
Christopher Gerteisen will transition to CEO of the Company in the near future. The remuneration to be
received by Christopher Gerteisen upon his appointment as CEO is subject to negotiation.

Related party’s interests

The existing interests, interests following conversion of class A performance rights and interests following
conversion of all performance rights of each of the Directors who are proposed to receive performance rights is
set out in the table below:

Recipient Existing
Shares

% Shares post-conversion
Class A performance rights

% Shares Post-conversion
all performance rights

%

Avi Kimelman 37,013,846 3.62% 42,013,846 4.06% 52,013,846 4.91%

Louie Simens 36,725,275 3.59% 41,725,275 4.03% 51,725,275 4.88%

Christopher Gerteisen*  100,000  0.01% 2,100,000 0.20% 6,100,000 0.58%

Total 73,839,121 7.21% 85,839,121 8.29% 109,839,121 10.37%

* Updated for Appendix 3Y (Change of Director’s Interest Notice) lodged with the ASX on 11 February 2020.

All percentages are subject to rounding.

The above table assumes no convertible securities other than performance rights convert to shares.

- 13 -

The below table shows the interests in convertible securities of the Directors who are proposed to receive
performance rights following the issue of such performance rights:

Recipient Options Incentive employee
options

Class A performance
rights

Class B performance
rights

Avi Kimelman 33,305,336 20,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000